

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT
COUNCIL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-45 (RMC)

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF METLIFE, INC.**

Steven A. Neeley
D.C. Bar No. 998792
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
750 17th Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 378-2331
Fax: (202) 378-2318
steve.neeley@huschblackwell.com

Dated: June 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. FSOC failed to adequately consider the full range of regulatory tools available to state regulators at the individual entity and group level.....	5
B. FSOC failed to assess the risk of asset liquidation against existing regulatory authority to actively prevent a “run on the bank” scenario, including early warning through risk-based capital requirements and stays on surrender activity.	10
C. FSOC failed to assess the risk of MetLife’s ultimate failure against the deliberate, incremental process that applies to troubled companies supervised by state insurance commissioners.....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE
<i>Starr Int’l Co. Inc. v. U.S.</i> , No. 11-779C, 2015 WL 3654465 (Fed. Cl. June 15, 2015)	5

FEDERAL STATUTES

12 U.S.C.A. § 5323(a)(1).....	3
12 U.S.C.A. § 5323(a)(2)(H)	3, 22
12 U.S.C.A. § 5323(b)(1).....	3
12 U.S.C.A. § 5323(b)(2).....	3
12 U.S.C.A. § 5323(g)	3
15 U.S.C.A § 1011	2

OTHER AUTHORITY

1 NAIC <i>Model Laws, Regulations, and Guidelines</i> , 312-1 to 312-14.....	11, 12
1 NAIC <i>Model Laws, Regulations, and Guidelines</i> , 385-1 to 385-5.....	15
1 NAIC <i>Model Laws, Regulations, and Guidelines</i> , 440-1 to 440-38.....	7, 8
1 NAIC <i>Model Laws, Regulations, and Guidelines</i> , 555-1 to 555-101	13, 19, 20
<i>Accreditation Program Manual</i> , NAIC, (January 1, 2015)	6, 18
<i>Alternative Mechanisms for Troubled Insurance Companies</i> , NAIC white paper (2009)	19
Brief of Scholars of Insurance Regulation Amicus Br. at 17, <i>MetLife, Inc. v. Financial</i>	
<i>Stability Oversight Council</i> , No. 15-cv-45, 2015 WL 3422486 (D. D.C. May, 22 2015).....	8, 9
Conrad D. Brooks, <i>Risk-Based Capital: Provide for the Computation of Risk-Based Capital</i>	
<i>Levels for Insurers and the Submission of Risk-Based Capital Reports by Insurers; Provide</i>	
<i>for the Authority of the Commissioner of Insurance to Take Action; Provide Immunity from</i>	

Civil Action to Receivers, 13 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 212 (1996)11

Kris DeFrain, *Insurance Group Supervision* (Center for Insurance Policy & Research/NAIC),
April, 20127

FSOC, *Explanation of the Basis of the Financial Stability Oversight Council’s Final
Determination that Material Financial Distress at MetLife Could Pose a Threat to U.S.
Financial Stability and that MetLife Should Be Supervised by the Board of Governors of the
Federal Reserve System and Be Subject to Prudential Standards* (December 18, 2014)..... passim

NAIC, *Implementation of 2010 Revisions to Model #440, Insurance Holding Company
System Regulatory Act* [status as of June 9, 2015],
www.naic.org/documents/committees_e_related_smi_dashboard.pdf.....9

Francine L. Semaya & Lenore S. Marena, *An Overview of the State Insurance
Receivership System*, 27 FALL Brief 12 (Fall, 1997).....19
